COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON

JUN 18 1938

The Hovoraktle,
The Searetary of Agriculture.

8ir:
Your letter of kmy 17, 1938, is as follows:

*your atteation $s imvited to Seetien 387 of the Agricultural
Adjustment Aot of 1938, {Public No. h33. 75th Congress) which reads
&g follows:

"1The Seeretery mey furnish repredustions of such aerial or
other rhotographs, mossics, and saps ae have been svinined in ¢on-
neotion with the avthorized work of the Department to fermers and
governmental agencies at the estimmted cost of furnishing such re~
productions, and to perscns other than farmsrs at such prices (not
loss than estimated coxt of furnishing such reprodustions} as the
Secrstary may deterrine, the money received from such salez to be
deposited in the Trassury to the eredit of the sy propriation charged
with the eost of making such repreductions. This section shzil not
sffest the power of the Secretary to meke other disposition of such
or similar materials under any other provisions of existing law.”

"Your attention is aleo invited to Seotien 392(b) of the same
Ast, which is as follews;

"tIn the adainistretion of this title, eection 7 to 17, in~
cluaive, of the 801l Conservation and Domestic Allotment fei, as
anended, and seotion 72, as amended, of the Act entitled Mir Aot
%o amend the Agrioultursl Adjustment Act, and for other purposes”,
approved iugust 2, 1935, the sygregate smount sxpendsd in eny fisosl
year, beginning with the {iscal yesr ending Jume 30, 1939, for ed-
ninistrative expenses in the District of Columbis, insluding regiom-
al offices, shall not exceed 1 per centum of the total smount avail-
able for such fiseal ysar for earrying out suck iets, snd the e;gre~
iate amount expended In any fiscal yeer for sdminietrative oxpenses
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in the seversl States (mot including the expmsss of county and
loval committees) shall nmot exceed £ per esutum of the tosal amount
available for suck fiseal year for sarrying out suck Aots.!

“In considering these two provisions of the iet mentioned,
the question arises as to the sffect of the last quoted seotiom o=
the proseesds of sale of photogrephs, sto., by the dgricultuysl Ad=
Justaent Adpinistration, Although Seotion 387, supra is ommtained
in Title 111 of the Agrioultural Adjustuent Ast of 1938, it 4s by
1 ts terms eppliosdle to "the authorised work of the Department?
sud was not, therelfore, with sole reference t¢ the provisions of
the Agrisultural idjustment Aet of 1938,

"while Section 392(b) of the sot, quoted abovs, provides that
sdninistrative expenses undsr Title 111 of this Aet and wnder eer«
tain othsr Acts shall net exaoed une and twe percent, respestively,
for the [istriet of Columbis and the fleld, 'of the tatel smpunt
svailable for suoh fisecal year for oarrying out such Aets', it ie
felt that Congress must have Intended that this percemtaze ocalou-
lation should be made iz adwvanos ol sny sxpanditures and without
reference to ressiptes from the sale of photographic reprodustiens
or maps. Furthermere, it iz delieved Congress did mot seutemplate
that receipts fyom sale of reprodustions under Seetion 507 aheuld
be cansidered part of the *total smount aveilable! fur emrrying out
the Aets, within the meaning ef Sestion 352(b),

"In order %o remove the slight element of doubt that still
exists with respoat to this matter; 1t will be epprseisted 4f you
will advise (1), if proveeds of sale of reprodustions finaneed from
funds effeoted by Sec. 392(k) above will, after July 1, 193G, be
resxpendable for genersl administretive expenses or for the expenses
ef the photegraphic laboratory making ¢he reproductions, without bo-
ing affected by the } percent or £ persent limitatien, or (2) will
the deposit f such prooeeds of sale in the Treasury to the eredit
of the appropristion oharged with the cost of the reproductions be
mibjeet to the 1 persent or £ percent limitation on the amounts availe
able for administrative expenses in Washingtom or ix the field, as
the sass my be.*

The quewtien involved is understood from the submission as
whether the ons and two per gent limitatlions ere applicable enly

te the amount sppropristed emd not to the reseipts eredited theretec
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s¢ that the amount of sush reseipts would be available for ex-
peaditure without th respective peresntage limitstions therecn.
The effect of orediting the reseipts ¢ the appropristion {z axn
inoroase in the amoumt of the sppropristion me that there will be
availsble for sxpesditure thereunder the full smount ¢f the appro=
pristhon inoluding the oredits tharete. It must necessarily fol-
low ‘&nt any limitations on the besic appropriation must equally
apply to such sredits az are authoriszed w.b«e mde te sach appro-
pristion, Hsnes the ons and two per omnt limitations must be ape
plicable to the approprimtion wmount as it from time to time ap-
pears insluding the reesipis oredited therets, It ¢an Le seen any
other accommting prosedure would eeparete the receipts frog the
basic appropriation sxd require in elffect & set up of two appropriase-
tiongs ~- one set up subject to the persentage limitation and the
other not s limited. There iz no basis for concluding that sueh
was the intent of Congress but that all amounts awveilable for exe
penditures under the sppropriation &t sny tine are subjeet to the
limitations thereon. You are advised ascordingly.

Regpesctiully,

(Signed) R. N. Elliott

Acting Comptroller General
of the United Simtes,




